Naam

Peter Portengen

Jerry van Koppenhagen
Martijn Cappel

Claus Veerman

Ronald de Jong

Ruud Veerman

Barbara Leen

Piet Kes

Taak

Coach Heren 1
Teammanager Heren 1
Keeperstrainer Heren 1
Coach Heren 2
Assistent coach Heren 2
team begeleider Heren 2
Trainer/Coach Heren 3

Coach Heren 4

E-mail

p.portengen@live.nl

jerryvankoppenhagen@hotmail.com

maurtijn.cappel@live.nl

c.veerman@handbalvolendam.nl

rdej09@gmail.com

ruudveerman@cs.com

kolder.leen@planet.com

p.kes@succesvolendam.nl

Telefoonnummer
06-21277585
06-22427622
06-30025217
06-54718535
06-83699009
06-40144404
06-13228374

06-51869753


mailto:p.portengen@live.nl
mailto:jerryvankoppenhagen@hotmail.com
mailto:martijn.cappel@live.nl
mailto:c.veerman@handbalvolendam.nl
mailto:rdej09@gmail.com
mailto:ruudveerman@cs.com
mailto:kolder.leen@planet.com
mailto:p.kes@succesvolendam.nl

Naam

Claus Veerman
Martin Kuitert
Ruud Veerman
Nico Veerman
Sandra Ligthart

John van Eijk

Naam

Mark Neeft

Marco van Boxtel

Taak

Trainer JA1
Looptrainer JA1
Assistent coach JA1
Teammanager JAl
Coach JA1

begeleider JA1

Taak

Trainer JB1

Teambegeleider JB1

E-mail

c.veerman@handbalvolendam.nl

m.kuitert@handbalvolendam.nl

ruudveerman@cs.com

nicoveerman@ziqgo.nl

sandra ligthart@hotmail.com

johnenco@gmail.com

E-mail

markneeft@gmail.com

marcovboxtel@gmail.com

Telefoonnummer
06-54718535
06-14212314
06-40144404
06-29363873
06-54213841

06-42511817

Telefoonnummer

06-51841326

06-53932246


mailto:c.veerman@handbalvolendam.nl
mailto:m.kuitert@handbalvolendam.nl
mailto:ruudveerman@cs.com
mailto:nicoveerman@ziggo.nl
mailto:sandra_ligthart@hotmail.com
mailto:johnenco@gmail.com
mailto:markneeft@gmail.com
mailto:marcovboxtel@gmail.com

Naam

Jordy Baijens
Nico Veerman
Mark Neeft

Martijn de Groot

Sam Gros

Taak
Coach/Trainer JC1
Coach JC1
Trainer JC1/2

Coach JC2

Coach JC2

E-mail

jordybaijens9@hotmail.com

nicoveerman@ziggo.nl

markneeft1972@gmail.com

maurtijn de groot@msn.com

sam-gros@agmail.com

Telefoonnummer
06-40021375
06-29363873
06-51841326

06-50403176

06-37231736


mailto:jordybaijens9@hotmail.com
mailto:nicoveerman@ziggo.nl
mailto:markneeft1972@gmail.com
mailto:martijn_de_groot@msn.com
mailto:sam-gros@gmail.com

Naam

Sylvia Zwarthoed

Ruud van den Broeck
Monica Bosch

Martijn Cappel

Naam

Lia Steur

Mirjan Antunes
Daniélla Spruit
Sabrina van de Mast

Joke Zwarthoed

Jaap Zwarthoed

Taak

Teammanager /
contactpersoon Dames 1

Trainer/coach dames 1
Coach dames 3

Keeperstrainer

Taak

Coach MA1

Coach MA1
Trainer/coach MB1
Trainer/coach MB1

Begeleider MB2

Coach MB2

E-mail

syl zwarthoed@hotmail.com

rbroeck@caiway.nl

monica.bosch@agmail.com

maurtijn.cappel@live.nl

E-mail

bsteur@planet.nl

mirjan-antunes@hotmail.com

daniella.spruijt@outlook.com

sabrina.mast92@gmail.com

jimzwarthoed@quicknet.nl

jaaptroet@quicknet.nl

Telefoonnummer

06-23917556

06-52721718
06-21597601

06-30025217

Telefoonnummer
06-24263237
06-51374142
06-50892656
06-21002203

06-21924182

06-21487177


mailto:syl_zwarthoed@hotmail.com
mailto:rbroeck@caiway.nl
mailto:monica.bosch@gmail.com
mailto:martijn.cappel@live.nl
mailto:bsteur@planet.nl
mailto:mirjan-antunes@hotmail.com
mailto:daniella.spruijt@outlook.com
mailto:sabrina.mast92@gmail.com
mailto:jjmzwarthoed@quicknet.nl
mailto:jaaptroet@quicknet.nl

Naam Taak E-mail Telefoonnummer

Fiona Scherpenzeel Trainer/coach MC1/2 Fiona_scherpenzee@hotmail.com 06-83560327
Petra Veerman Coach MC1/2 petra.veerman@versatel.nl 06-45497683
Margaret Visser Coach MC1/2 margaretvisser@ziggo.nl 06-50475074
Tom Zwarthoed Coach MC1/2 Tomzwarthoed3@hotmail.com 06-43562116
Heidi Wolff Trainer MC3 Wolffie82@gmail.com 06-51077405

Ben Wolff Trainer MC3 avgtram@hotmail.com 06-22551063



mailto:Fiona_scherpenzee@hotmail.com
mailto:petra.veerman@versatel.nl
mailto:margaretvisser@ziggo.nl
mailto:Tomzwarthoed3@hotmail.com
mailto:Wolffje82@gmail.com
mailto:avgtram@hotmail.com

Naam

Terry Coesel

Martin Tol

Joan Scherpenzeel
Valerie Scherpenzeel
Linda Haverkort

Ton Kemper

Lianne Boots

Carina Schilder

Taak

Coach D1
Coach D1
Coach D2
Coach D2
Coach D3
Coach D3
Coach D4

Coach D4

E-mail

Terry.coesel@hotmail.com

martinusjaco@gmail.com

joanscherpenzeel@hotmail.com

valeriescherpenzeel@live.nl

Lindahaverkort@live.nl

tonkemper@hotmail.com

lianneboots@live.nl

edcarina@ziggo.nl

Telefoonnummer
06-30141988
06-34014820
06-36071997
06-40122694
06-39507218
06-51932394
06-13231188

06-19992645


mailto:Terry.coesel@hotmail.com
mailto:martinusjaco@gmail.com
mailto:joanscherpenzeel@hotmail.com
mailto:valeriescherpenzeel@live.nl
mailto:Lindahaverkort@live.nl
mailto:tonkemper@hotmail.com
mailto:lianneboots@live.nl
mailto:edcarina@ziggo.nl

Naam

Arno Kuyn
Cornel van Zelst
Cees Smit
Mireille Steur
Marielle Huibers
Sylvia Smit

llona Karregat-Bos

Naam

Maart Admiraal

Gaar Zoutberg

Taak

Trainer E1
Trainer E1
Trainer E1
Coach E2
Coach E3
Coach E4

Begeleider E4

Taak

Trainer/coach F-jeugd

Trainer/coach F-jeugd

E-mail

arnokuyn@hotmail.com

cornelvanzelst@hotmail.com

ciemsmit@gmail.com

petermireille@gmail.com

bv marielle@hotmail.com

sylviatol@hotmail.com

c.karregat@upcmail.nl

E-mail

maart.admiraal@ziggo.nl

bert gerie@live.nl

Telefoonnummer
06-24772554
06-19433945
06-26410007
06-39316754
06-24229013
06-14517604

06-52498249

Telefoonnummer

06-17034660


mailto:arnokuyn@hotmail.com
mailto:cornelvanzelst@hotmail.com
mailto:cjemsmit@gmail.com
mailto:petermireille@gmail.com
mailto:bv_marielle@hotmail.com
mailto:sylviatol@hotmail.com
mailto:c.karregat@upcmail.nl
mailto:maart.admiraal@ziggo.nl
mailto:bert_gerie@live.nl

